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Instandhaltung:

Eine regelmäßige Instandhaltung des Rahmens ist erforderlich.

1. Wenn der Boden nicht eben ist, kann die unterschiedliche Dicke der aufgeschütteten Bodenschicht dazu führen, dass sich das Gewächshaus zur Seite
neigt. Dies sollte sofort behoben werden.

2.
da sonst das zusätzliche Gewicht Risse im Rahmen verursachen oder diesen zusammenbrechen lassen könnte, insbesondere bei starkem Wind und
Regen.

Instandhaltung des Daches:
1. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände am Dach, da diese die Folien schneiden, zerkratzen oder beschädigen können.
2. Wenn die Folien reißen, reparieren Sie sie mit Klebstoff oder transparentem Klebeband, z.B. Polyurethan-Kleber. Reinigen Sie die Folien regelmäßig

und ersetzen Sie die Polycarbonatplatte nach 6-10 Jahren, um Lichtverluste zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie transparentes Klebeband, um Risse zu besei-
tigen.

3. 

Instandhaltung des Rahmens:
1. Der Rahmen besteht aus einer Aluminiumlegierung. In heißen, nassen Umgebungen können weiße Flecken auftreten, die jedoch mit einem Tuch ent-

fernt werden können.
2. Wenn die Platten nicht richtig montiert sind, muss dies korrigiert werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht herausfallen. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben

und reparieren Sie sie gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung.
3. Wenn Schrauben oder Verbindungen zu rosten beginnen, müssen diese ausgetauscht werden.

Vorgehensweise bei schlechtem Wetter
1. Bleiben Sie bei Blitzschlag nicht im Gewächshaus, da der Rahmen aus Aluminiumlegierung ein Leiter ist und Blitze anziehen kann.
2. Bei aufkommenden Unwetterlagen, vor allem böigen Wind, sollten die Scheiben entfernt werden.
3. Entfernen Sie die Blätter vom Dach, da diese die Transparenz und den Wärmeschutz beeinträchtigen.
4. Entfernen Sie so schnell wie möglich Schnee vom Dach, um ein Zusammenbrechen des Gewächshauses zu verhindern. Falls erforderlich, unterstützen

Sie das Dach mit einem Holzpfosten.
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UV

!

Um eine dunklere schicht der 
sonne drehen, denn sie 
schützt vor uv-licht.

"Sechseckige schraube" wurde installiert
Man bringt den "sechseckigen bolzen" in den beh lter und 
dreht ihn im uhrzeigersinn bis zum stillstand.
Von hand gedreht, gedreht, um den bolzen fest zu halten.
Bedienelement auf der "sechs-ecken-schraube" einbauen, um 
die mutter zusammenzubauen.

Bevor dieses zubehör aufgebaut wird, soll
die gewinde auf dieses gewinde gesetzt 
werden. Die anzahl der bolzen zeigt die 
grafik auf der grafik an.
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Onderhoud:

Het frame dient regelmatig te worden onderhouden.

1. Als de grond niet vlak is, kunnen de verschillende diktes van de grondlaag ertoe leiden dat de broeikas naar één kant overhelt. Dit dient direct te worden
verholpen.

2. Let erop dat het frame niet extra wordt belast. Laat geen fruit- of groenteplanten of ranken tot aan het dak groeien, aangezien het extra gewicht scheuren
in het frame kan veroorzaken of zelfs voor het instorten van het frame kan zorgen, vooral bij sterke wind en regen.

Onderhoud van het dak:
1. Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen bij het dak, aangezien deze sneeën kunnen maken in de folie, of de folie kunnen bekrassen of beschadigen.
2. Als de folie scheurt, repareer deze dan met lijm of transparant tape, bijv. polyurethaanlijm. Reinig de folies regelmatig en vervang de polycarbonaatplaat

na 6 tot 10 jaar, om het verminderen van de lichtdoorlaatbaarheid te voorkomen. Gebruik transparant tape om scheuren te repareren.
3. Polycarbonaat is moeilijk ontvlambaar, maar moet desondanks uit de buurt worden gehouden van open vuur, aangezien dit de platen kan beschadigen.

Onderhoud van het frame:
1. Het frame bestaat uit een aluminiumlegering. In een hete, natte omgeving kunnen er witte vlekken ontstaan, die echter met een doek kunt worden

verwijderd.
2. Als de platen niet correct zijn gemonteerd, dient dit te worden gecorrigeerd, om er zeker van te zijn dat de platen er niet uit vallen. Verwijder de

schroeven en repareer de platen uit volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing.
3. Als er schroeven of verbindingen beginnen te roesten, dienen deze te worden vervangen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij slecht weer
1. Blijf bij blikseminslag niet in de broeikas, aangezien het frame van aluminiumlegering een geleider is en bliksems kan aantrekken.
2.Bij onweer, met name windvlagen, moeten de ruiten worden verwijderd.
3. Verwijder bladeren van het dak, aangezien deze de transparantie en de isolatie beïnvloeden.
4. Verwijder sneeuw zo snel mogelijk van het dak, om te voorkomen dat de broeikas in elkaar stort. Stut indien nodig het dak met een houten paal.
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9

UV

!

De witte film kant van de zon, 
want het is uv-bestendig.

Montage met "zeshoekige schroeven"
Plaats de "hexagonale schroef" in de groef en draai met de 
klok mee tot stilstand.

Stel de "zeskantige schroef" met de hand in, draai een schroef 
om de schroefdraad op zijn plaats te houden.

Monteer de andere onderdelen op de "inbusschroeven" en monteer 
de moeren.

Voordat u dit accessoire 
monteert, kunt u eerst de 
schroeven op dit accessoire 
monteren. Zie het aantal schroeven 
per pagina.
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Maintenance :

Une maintenance régulière de la structure est nécessaire.

1. Si le sol n‘est pas plat, l‘épaisseur différente de la couche de terre remblayée peut faire en sorte que la serre s‘incline d‘un côté. Cela doit être solutionné
immédiatement.

2. Veillez à ce que la structure ne supporte aucune surcharge supplémentaire. Ne laissez pas de plants de fruits ou de légumes ou de vigne pousser
jusqu‘au toit, car le poids supplémentaire risque de causer des

Maintenance du toit :
1. N‘utilisez pas d‘objets tranchant sur le toit, car ils pourr
2. ban adhésif transparent, par ex. de la colle polyuréthane. Nettoyez régulièrement les 

10 ans pour éviter toute perte lumineuse. Utilisez un ruban adhésif transparent pour 

dommager les panneaux.

Maintenance de la structure :
1. La structure est en alliage d’aluminium. Dans des environnements chauds et humides, des taches blanches peuvent apparaître, mais s‘éliminent

avec un chiffon.
2. Si les panneaux ne sont pas correctement montés, cela doit être s et réparez-les

conformément à la notice d‘utilisation.
3. Si les vis ou les raccords commencent à rouiller, il faut alors les remplacer.

Marche à suivre par mauvais temps
1. Ne restez pas dans la serre en cas de foudre, la structure en alliage d‘aluminium étant un conducteur et risquant d‘attirer les éclairs.

'2. En cas d orage, notamment de rafales de vent, les vitres doivent être retirée.
3. Retirez les feuilles du toit, ces dernières risquant de perturber la transparence et la protection thermique.
4. Éliminez le plus vite possible la neige du toit pour éviter  que la serre ne s‘effondre. Si nécessaire, étayez le toit avec un piquet en bois.

19 21



20

110cm
240cm

140cm

174cm

248cm

7cm

234cm

22



5

6

7

8

9

10

12L

11

12R

13

14

15

16

26

W3

W4

T1

T2

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

23

D1L

D1R

D2

D3

25

W1

W2

1 PCS 2445

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

1309

1473

2445

2487

1311

1473

2207

1788

1765

584

536

580

PCS 439

PCS

PCS

PCS4

PCS1

PCS1

PCS2

PCS2

PCS2

PCS1

PCS2

PCS2

PCS2

PCS4

PCS2

1200

1250

1400

2362

2260

1760

1760

571

2362

581

588

588

500

380

PCS6 180

PCS3 250

5

PCS 1788

PCS1 1149

PCS4 1234

PCS6 571

1

4

4

2

2

6

6

1

1

1

2

4

2

2

1

4

4

23



F7

F6

F4

F2

F1

27

3

4

B6

2

B3

B2

B7

S2

S6L

S6R

S7L

S5

S7R

S8

S3

B4

S9

B5

PCS 1752

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

PCS

2445

2362

570

PCS

PCS

PCS

1 PCS

1 PCS

PCS20

PCS8

PCS200

PCS4

6

PCS

2 PCS

PCS2

PCS3

1

2

2

4

4

2

8

4

2

12

2

2

2

2

PCS4

ST4.2x10

530

ST4.8x16

M5x10

M5x20

M4x20

24



Front

Back

P3

RightLeft

P1 P1

P1 P1

P1 P1

P2

P3

P3 P3

P4R P4L

P4RP4L

P5 P5

P6L P6R

P7LP7R

P8

P8

P8

P8

P9

P10

P9

P9

P2

P8

P8

P8

P8

P9

P10

P9

P9

25



9

UV

!

Vers le côté film blanc du 
soleil car il est protégé contre 
les uv.

Installation "vis hexagonale"
Placez la "vis hexagonale" dans la rainure, tournez dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce qu’elle cesse de tourner.

Ajustez la "vis hexagonale" à la main et tournez pour que les 
filetages la fixent en place.

Placez d’autres pièces sur "vis hexagonale" et assemblez l’écrou.

Avant d’assembler cet 
accessoire, s’il vous plaît pré-
installer des vis à cet accessoire 
et la quantité pour pré-installer 
la vis, s’il vous plaît se 
référer aux détails de 
l’exposition de la figure de 
chaque page.
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Manutenzione ordinaria:

È necessaria una manutenzione ordinaria del telaio.

1. Se il terreno non è piano, i diversi strati del terreno possono causare che la serra si inclini verso un lato. È necessario porvi immediatamente rimedio.
2. Fare attenzione che il telaio non venga ulteriormente sovraccar ura o rampicanti dato che

l’ulteriore peso può portare ad incrinature del telaio oppure lo può far crollare, soprattutto in caso di forte vento o pioggia

Manutenzione ordinaria del tetto:
1. Sul tetto non utilizzare oggetti taglienti, dato che ciò può
2. Nel caso che le pellicole si strappassero, ripararle con della colla o con del nastro adesivo trasparente, ad es. colla a base di poliuretano. Pulire

regolarmente le pellicole e sostituire i pannelli in policarbonato ogni 6 -10 anni per mantenerne la trasparenza. Per eliminare gli strappi utilizzare del
nastro adesivo trasparente.

3. ossono facilmente
danneggiare.

Manutenzione ordinaria del telaio:
1. Il telaio è costituito da una lega di alluminio. Con temperature e umidità elevate si possono formare delle macchie bianche facilmente rimovibili con un

panno.
2. Nel caso che i pannelli non fossero montati correttamente, ciò re. Togliere le viti e

riparare i pannelli come indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso.
3. Quando le viti e gli elementi di collegamento iniziano ad arrugginirsi, è necessario sostituirli.

Misure precauzionali in caso di maltempo
1. Non soffermarsi nella serra quando vi sono temporali, dato che il telaio in lega di alluminio è un buon conduttore e attira i fulmini.
2. In caso di temporali, in particolare raffiche di vento, i vetri devono essere rimossi.
3. Eliminare le foglie dal tetto, dato che riducono la trasparenza e la protezione dal calore.
4. Eliminare velocemente la neve sul tetto in modo da evitare che la serra crolli. Nel caso fosse necessario, supportare il tetto con un listello di legno.
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UV

!

Verso il lato della pellicola 
bianca verso il sole così come 
è protetto dai raggi uv.

Installazione di "vite esagonali"
Posizionare la "vite esagonale" nella scanalatura, girare in senso 
orario fino a quando non smette di girare.

Regolare la "vite esagonale" a mano e girare in modo che i fili la 
fissino in posizione.

Porre altre parti su "vite esagonali" e montare il dado.

Prima di assemblare questo 
accessorio, si prega di 
preinstallare viti per questo 
accessorio e la quantità di vite 
di pre-installazione, fare 
riferimento ai dettagli di ogni 
figura di ogni pagina.

35



55482465,43960930

NA250

36

StevenykLiu
Stamp



33 37



34 38



Maintenance:
In a timely manner the centralizer skeleton.

1.f the ground not level off, loose soil layer thickness is differ, wall shed may tilt to one end, once found, should be timely the centralizer, in case of deformation.
The shed may be slant when facing the un-level ground or loose soil layer, please righting the shed urgently to avoid deformation
2.Prevent increased loading-weight artificially.
 Don't let any lentils, towel gourd, pumpkin and climbing fruits and vegetables to grow up on the canopy, otherwise if it is windy and rainy, skeleton is
unbearable, and easy to cause skeleton crack, broken, collapse Avoid kinds of  vine plant climbing on the canopy, or it can not bearing for the wind and heavy
rain, broken,collapse may accured. 

The sunshine board maintenance:
1.IIn the using canopy, note do not use sharp objects collision films, avoid to cut films. Be careful not collide with a sharp object films,in order to avoid scratched

films when using.
2.If films appear rupture, can use glue to repair or repair with transparent tape. Available polyurethane adhesive for repairing. Often keep the films clean, 

generally the PC sheet replacement using 6 ~ 10 years later, so as not to affect the light transmittance.  Using transparent tape adhesive to patch cracks of 
film when any broken in case .Keep clean films,it will better replaced by new panels after 6-10years to avoid affect the Light transmittance
3.The flame retardant in polycarbonate material, but still need to stay away from fire, avoid softening deformation.

 As Polycarbonate is fire-retardant materials, please stay away from the fire ,to avoid  softening deformation. 
Frame maintenance:
1.The frame is aluminum alloy structure, if there is a white problem can wipe with a cloth in time, under high temperature and wet environment.

All frames are made of alloy aluminum. White spots may appeared under wet-hot environment, just wipe it.

2.If there is any distortion calibration shall be carried out in a timely manner in order to avoid sunshine board out, If Polycarbonate out of frame, please removed

screws. Carried out in accordance with the manual installation steps, and partial restoration.Any distortion calibration shall be carried out in a timely to avoid 

the sunshine board fall off. Repair work should  be according to the IM.
3.If connection piece serious rust, should change in time the new screws and connectors to ensure connection parts are firm

Please replaced the serious rust screws and connection for stable. 
How to do in bad weather:

1.If there is lightning may not stay in the shed, because aluminum alloy skeleton is conductive and will be caused serious consequences
Do not stay under shed when lightning.
2.In the event of storms, especially gusty winds, the panels should be removed.

3.Clear in time at the top of the deciduous leaves led to the decrease of the canopy transparency, heat preservation effect is reduced
To avoid greenhouses reduced transparency, heat preservation effect is reduced, please clean up the leaves at the top.
4.During snow, removal work in time, if not timely to snow removal, Use solid wooden plate supporting internal intermediate point and middle position of 
polycarbonate, prevent snow collapsing the wall shed.
To prevent collapsing by snow, please remove the snow in time,Or support by a wooden stick support in the center of the sunshine board for reinforcement 
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9

UV

!

Towards the white film side to
the sun as it is UV-protected.

"hexagonal screw"  installation
Place the "hexagonal screw"into the groove,turn

clockwise until it stops turning.

Adjust the "hexagonal screw"by hand and twist so

threads fix it in place.

Place other parts on "hexagonal screw"and

assemble nut .

Before you assemble this
accessory, please pre-install

screws to this accessory and the

quantity for pre-install's screw,

please refer to the details of

each page's figure show.
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